CHANGE REQUEST

This is a Change Request (“CR") to the Solar Maintenance Agreement between REC Solar Commerclal Corporation, a Delaware corporation,
(“Contractor’) and Redwood City School District, (‘Client”) dated 10/11/2018 (the “EPC Agreements”).

PARTIES/PROJECT/SITE INFORMATION

Project: Redwood City School District Prop 39 PV Project REC Solar Project Number: 37774900
Contractor: o Customer: (Notice Name & Address)
REC Solar Commercial Corporation Redwood City School District

Attn: Contracts Administration 750 Bradford St

cc: Project Manager Redwood City, CA 94063

3450 Broad Street, Suite 105
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401
Email: Ipaine@recsolar.com

Project Manager: Lysa Paine

Change Order Description

The Work shall be amended as follows for the site located at the District Office, 750 Bradford Street, Redwood City, CA 94063:

1) Removal of the MicroGrid and BESS System from the maintenance obligations and modify section 3.1
of the agreement.

WORK PERFORMED BY OTHER THAN CONTRACTOR: DEDUCT:

Original Operations and Maintenance (O&M) First Year Contract Value $22.100.00
Original O&M Total Tem Contract Value (20yrs@2.5% Esc.) $564,537.00
(a) Deduct Maintenance of MicroGrid and BESS ($ 2,800) (per year)
New First Year Contract Value $19,300.00
New Total Term Contract Value (20yrs@2.5% Esc.) $432,012.00
REC Commercial Corporation Client: Redwood City School District
: . 12/ I -ﬂz"; . .
Print Name: ts U beidd Print Name:
Signature: 1S oAk 7 Signature:
¥ fa e
Date: L/ /77 Date:
CONFIDENTIAL

EPC Change Order (V1)



